
 

 

 
Agenda for Licensing and Enforcement 

Committee 
Wednesday, 15th March, 2023, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

Councillors: J Whibley (Chair), K Bloxham (Vice-Chair), F Caygill, 
M Chapman, I Chubb, O Davey, A Dent, S Gazzard, P Jarvis, 

D Manley, C Pepper, B Taylor, T Woodward and T Wright  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Sarah Jenkins; 

01395 517406; email sjenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Monday, 6 March 2023 

 
 

 
1 Public Speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 

 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 

with in this way. 
 

7 Street Trading Policy update  (Pages 7 - 194) 

8 Quarterly update report  (Pages 195 - 199) 

 
 

 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 

record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 

meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 

asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 
and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 

 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 

recorded. 
 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Committee held at 

Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 7 December 2022 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.03 am and ended at 10.41 am 
 

 
17    Public Speaking  

 

Mr Stuart Phillips, one of the proprietors of Millstream Taxis, Honiton, requested clarity 

regarding the date on which the adoption of the new hackney carriage fare table would 
come into effect.  The newspaper notice of the fare increase had indicated that the 
revised fare tariff would take effect on 30 November, subject to there being no 

objections, whereas the increase was being discussed at the meeting today under item 
9. 

 
The Licensing Manager confirmed that there had been no objections and advised that 
taxi fare increases come back to the Committee for ratification.  The earliest date a 

meeting could be held was today, and subject to the discussion at item 9, the fare 
increase would take effect from today’s date.   

 
18    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2022 were agreed and signed as a true 
record. 

 
19    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
20    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

21    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There was one item which officers recommended should be dealt with under Part B. 
 

22    Hackney carriage fares - adoption of new fare table  

 

With the agreement of the Committee, this item was brought forward on the agenda. 

 
The Licensing Manager summarised the consultation process which had been widely 

viewed.  No objections had been received.  Subject to the Committee’s decision, the new 
hackney carriage fare tariff would come into effect immediately and taxi operators would 
be made aware of the change later today. 

 
The Licensing Manager advised that the recommendation had been amended to reflect 

that the Committee had the power to agree the adoption of the new fare table. 
 

page 3

Agenda Item 2



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 7 December 2022 
 

In response to a question regarding changing taxi meters to reflect the new tariff, the 
Licensing Manager advised that it was anticipated that operators would wish to make the 

change as soon as possible and that this could be done quickly by appointment.  All 
meters should be changed by the cut-off date of 1 March 2023. 
 
RESOLVED 

That the Hackney Carriage table of fares as attached to the report at Appendix A be 

adopted with immediate effect. 
 

23    Quarterly update report  

 

The Licensing Manager presented the quarterly update report which provided an update 

on the activities of the Licensing Service under the Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 
2005, taxi legislation and general licensing including street trading and pavement 

licences. 
 
The following points from the report were highlighted: 

 Film makers have the right under the Licensing Act 2003 to have a film classified by the 
relevant Licensing Authority where they have not sought classification from the British 
Board of Film Classification, usually due to the cost involved.  Only two such requests 
have been received in recent years, although the Licensing Team is aware that this is 
emerging work and should the need arise, the Committee will be provided with further 
updates.  The request highlighted in the report at section 1.1.5 was in connection with a 
historic film to be shown at a folk festival next year.   

 It is anticipated that the Licensing Act 2003 will be reviewed next year together with 
easements to support the industry as it recovers from the pandemic. 

 The bulk renewal of licences had been completed and it was noted that taxi driver 
licences had decreased slightly due to a couple of retirements, with all other licences 
increasing. 

 It was anticipated that the temporary pavement licences legislation is likely to be made 
permanent next year with the licensing work undertaken by the County Council being 
transferred to EDDC which will involve more work for the team. 

 
In response to questions from Members, the following points were advised: 

 Regarding the transfer of pavement licensing from the County Council, this would involve 
considerable work with thirty premises needing to be visited and enforcement checks 
undertaken.  The Licensing Manager advised that there would need to be a review of 
officer capacity when this work transfers. 

 With regard to the training of applicants to hold a premises licence, there is a requirement 
to attend an accredited training course provided by the Institute of Licensing. 

 The Licensing Authority had not been made aware of any incidents of needle spiking 
within East Devon.  It was noted that members of the public should report any incidents 
which occur. 

 

The Licensing Manager was thanked for his report which was noted. 
 

24    Street Trading policy and designation of streets  

 

The Licensing Manager presented the report which set out the background to and the 

request for the public consultation to be undertaken on changing the current Street 
Trading policy which was due for review after its introduction in 2017.   

 
Since 2017 there has been considerable growth in street trading, particularly due to the 
effects of the covid pandemic when street trading provided support to the public. 

 
page 4



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 7 December 2022 
 

The proposal was to review the policy, including a review of the prohibitions around 
Sidmouth town centre, with a proposal to open Sidmouth seafront for longer periods.  It 

was also appropriate to consider the district as a consent location and to consider the 
level of fees due to the costs borne by officers in administering applications. 
 

Subject to approval, the consultation would commence in the new year for two months, 
followed by a formal consultation in the newspapers. 

 
It was noted that there are locations where the public could queue on public land to 
access traders on private land.  The Licensing Authority would only engage where street 

trading was impinging on public land. 
 

The consultation would include the length of time ice cream vans were able to trade as 
this could have a significant impact on the trade of other similar business premises 
should vans be parked in close proximity. 

 
RESOLVED 

1. That the Committee authorise public consultation in accordance with the legislative 
requirements on proposals to: 

a. Rescind all the Council’s previous resolutions to designate streets as ‘Prohibited 
Streets’ and ‘Consent Streets’ within the District, and 

b. Designate all ‘streets’ in East Devon as ‘Consent Streets’ as defined in Schedule 
4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 save for certain 
streets in Sidmouth (listed in Appendix D to the report) which shall be ‘Prohibited 
Streets’ except during a set period of time each year. 

2. To commence public consultation on the Council’s revised Street Trading policy and to 
set application fees to be charged for Consent to be granted. 

3. That the Committee will receive a further report that will consider any subsequent 
representations received during the public consultation exercise and will make further 
recommendations to be adopted by the Council. 

 
25    Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

That under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public (including 

the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of the description set 
out on the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on balance the public interest is in 
discussing this item in private session (Part B). 

 
 

26    Suspension of hackney carriage driver licence  

 

The report provided the Committee with an update regarding the suspension of a 
licensed Taxi (Hackney Carriage) driver.  The report was noted and the Committee 
supported the action taken by officers. 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

J Whibley (Chair) 
K Bloxham (Vice-Chair) 

M Chapman 
A Dent 
P Jarvis 

page 5



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 7 December 2022 
 

B Taylor 
T Wright 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

  

 
Officers in attendance: 

Phillippa Norsworthy, Licensing Officer 
Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead Governance and Licensing (and Monitoring 
Officer) 

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Stephen Saunders, Licensing Manager 

Zoe Jones, Licensing Support Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

O Davey 
S Gazzard 

P Millar 
 
 

 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 6



Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 15 March 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Committee Update – Street Trading Policy & Designation of Streets 

Report summary: 

The report sets out the method and results of the public consultation undertaken in respect of 
consideration to change some current Prohibited streets to Consent streets and to adopt the revised 

Street Trading policy to continue administering the regime. This report also sets out the proposed 
fee structure in respect of application fees for Street Trading Consents to support recovering the 
cost for carrying out its regulatory responsibilities. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Committee; 

1. Note the results of the public consultation exercise undertaken (Appendix A) and  
2. Resolves to keep streets as currently designated in East Devon (Appendix B) and  

3. Approves the Street Trading Policy (Appendix C) and 

4. Recommends to Council that the fees be applied to all applications received for Street 
Trading Consent from 1st May 2023 (set out in Appendix C) 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To inform the Committee of the outcome and results of the consultation undertaken in accordance 

with the resolution made at its last meeting and to enable the Council to continue to recover the 
cost of carrying out its responsibilities relating to the administration of Street Trading Consents . 

Officer: Steve Saunders, Licensing Manager (Governance and Licensing) 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

page 7

Agend
[...]
s originate from individuals, residents and some 
voluntary organisations in Sidmouth expressing the impact to the town should the current 
street designations be changed further to accommodate street trading. 

 

4 Consideration of Changing Currently Designated Prohibited Streets 

4.1. As a consequence of the consultation and the level of objections received against changing 
designations in Sidmouth, the Committee may wish to consider whether there is any sufficient 

justification for changing the current designation for streets.  

4.2 Ultimately it is a matter for the Licensing and Enforcement Committee to consider any change 
in light of the consultation responses based on the information contained in the report. The 

level of opposition received in Appendix A is clear and evident.  

4.3 If it were considered necessary to resolve to change the current designated locations, that 
would require a further legislative process to rescind previous resolutions that designate 

Prohibited streets and to resolve to designate streets as Consent Streets. The level of 
responses already received through this consultation could be provided again should the 

Council proceed with publishing formal notices under another statutory consultation. That 
procedure would come with further costs for arranging publication of newspaper notices. 

page 11



4.4 If it is considered necessary to retain the current designated locations following the 
consultation, no further process will be required and the areas of Sidmouth that are currently 
prohibited would remain so under Appendix B. 

  

5 Street Trading Policy and Application Fees 

5.1 As a result of the responses and points raised, further amendments have been made to the 
Street Trading Policy shown in red font under Appendix C.   

5.2 It is recommended that the revised Street Trading Policy including the proposed application 
fees are approved by this Committee to allow the regime to be managed. 

5.3 If the Committee resolves to adopt the revised Street Trading Policy and the proposed 
application fees set out, that this Committee recommends to Council that the policy and fees 

be applied to all applications received for Street Trading Consent from 1st May 2023. 

5.4 The revised Street Trading policy and the proposed fees have now been subject of public 
consultation with the recommendation being to resolve to implement the revised policy and 

the fees and to leave the presently listed Prohibited and Consent streets without change.  

 

 

 

Financial implications: 

If the approval of the reinstatement of application fees are re-introduced this will provide Street 
Trading income to the scheme. Costs would be incurred if delivering another proposal to the public 
by means of public notice to be advertised in the newspaper by existing advertising budget. The 

expected income is £1000 a year. 

Legal implications: 

The legal framework is set out within the report and there are no legal implications requiring  

comment. 

page 12



Appendix A 

1 

 

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 

STREET TRADING POLICY CONSULTATION 
 

 
 
 

REPRESENTATIONS AND RESPONSES RECEIVED 
 
 
 
 

Consultation Period:  17.01.2023 to 26.02.2023 
 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 

March 2023 
 

page 13



 

2 

Table Headings 

1. Response number   The overall number of responses that were received within the timescale 
2. Reference number   A unique number given to the particular representation and the respondent   
3. Policy paragraph number  This identifies the section of the Policy to which the representation relates 
4. Details of comments   A full copy of the representation received 
5. Appraisal of comments  Sets out the appraisal of the representation   
6. Council’s Response   Details the Council’s response to the representation – i.e. whether or not a change is proposed 

Consultation Responses received – January – February 2023 

 
 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

      

1 HONC
ARN 

3.1(c) 
Charter 
Mark
[...]
 response  
 

No 

13 SIDTC
1 

Lifting of 
prohibited 
streets in 
Sidmouth 

East Devon District Council’s Licensing Department had notified the Town 
Council of the proposed changes to East Devon District Council’s Street 
Trading Policy and ongoing consultation process. The Town Council was 
invited to reply to the consultation, though any individual member could also 
reply via the website. 
RESOLVED: That the response to the consultation is that: 
1. The Market Square, New Street, Old Fore Street, Church Street and The 
Esplanade (road only, including the turning circle at The Ham) should become 
Consent Streets throughout the year. 
2. The Promenade along the seafront should retain existing restrictions: 

Response Noted to 
maintain the current policy 
(prohibitions on The 
Promenade).  
 
The TC seeks to remove 
certain prohibitions (See 1) 
whilst being an authority 
that can approve 
applications (see 3). That 

No 

page 21



 

10 

Trading permitted during the Folk Festival only. 
3. Only Town Council supported events should be considered by the Licensing 
Authority and no licence should be issued without the express agreement from 
the Town Council after being consulted on all details of the event, including a 
full list of prospective traders. 
4. All other roads/streets should be removed from the list proposed by the 
District Council as they were not considered to be suitable for street trading 
and applications would therefore not receive agreement from the Town 
Council. 

procedure has not been 
adopted for any other parish 
or town council, being 
consultees for new/renewed 
applications.  
 
The powers for town 
councils to approve 
(determine) Street Trading 
is not adopted under 
legislation in the District 
outside Charter market 
arrangements in 
Honiton/Axminster. 
 
Under legislation, the 
determining body is the 
EDDC licensing authority.  
 
No Policy change is 
proposed based on all 
responses;  designation of 
prohibited streets to
[...]
itnessed during Folk Week. Increased congestion 
reduces safety, especially for the elderly who represent a large proportion of 
walkers in Sidmouth. 
Annoyance/Nuisance  Noise, food smells, unsightly appearance will all detract 
from the distinctive splendour of the Sidmouth seafront. (A good example of the 
negative impact of allowing more food vans is the one in the grounds of 
Kennaway House: apart from its incongruous appearance, the cooking food 
smells detract from appreciation of that historical part of Sidmouth. It is an 
especially illogical addition when there are already 2 eateries in Church St). 
Breaching of Traffic Regulations Traders do not adhere to traffic regulations as 
can be witnessed during Folk Week when vans are illegally parked (with 
impunity) on the Esplanade. This causes even more traffic queuing especially 
close to the Zebra Crossing with reduced safety for crossing pedestrians and 
greater air pollution due to fumes from stationary vehicles. 
Noise/Air Pollution Added noise and air pollution from stationary vehicles with 
engines running and from traders' generators. 
Litter and Waste Already there are reports of rats on the foreshore; an increase 
in food retailing on the Esplanade and the foreshore will inevitably add to that 
problem. 
Some of the foreseeable problems that will accompany more street trading in 
Sidmouth are already raised in the Council's Draft Document (Street Trading 
Policy Draft 2023, Version 1) but in reality it is highly unlikely that the Council 
will be allocating funds to adequately police the areas that would be affected. 
Clearly the sensible approach is to avoid the problem in the first instance by 
not increasing the amount of street trading. 
Consequently I ask that the Council reject proposals to lift the current 
restrictions on street-trading and that the list of 'prohibited streets' should 
remain unchanged. 
 

283 JKG1 Lifting of 
prohibited 
streets in 
Sidmouth 

Please accept this email as a 
[...]

submit a written request to vary the consent. This would be required where the consent holder wishes 
to change the operating days and/or times or from a different location. A fee will apply to the variation. 

page 185



12 
 

6.41 The Council will determine a request to vary a condition or conditions in the same way it would consider 
a new application by carrying a consultation and making a decision based on the criteria lis ted in this 
policy. 

6.42 There is no provision for transferring a street trading consent in the Act.  

STAGE 6 – DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION 
 

6.43 Applications will be determined by officers under delegated authority, although officers have the 
absolute discretion to refer any application to the Licensing and Enforcement Sub-Committee.  

6.44 Where there are relevant objections then officers will be permitted to try and overcome the objections 
through negotiations with the relevant parties and the applicant.  

6.45 Where the decision of the officers is to refuse an application or grant it in terms substantially different 
than applied for (in this regard a change to the hours will not normally be viewed as substantial), the 
applicant will have the right to request a review of that decision by a more senior officer by making a 
written request within 10 working days. The review will be completed and the applicant notified of the 
outcome within 10 working days of the request.  

6.46 The applicant and anybody objecting to the application will be notified of a referral to the Sub-
Committee, the date when the application will be considered and the procedure to be followed. The 
appropriate Ward Member will also be notified. Unless special circumstances apply the Sub-
Committee meetings are open to the public.  

 
Outcome 

6.47 The reasons for refusal (whether a decision made by officers or the Sub-Committee) will be conveyed 
to the applicant. There is no right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Council’s refusal 
[...]
h Russell Street 
 Millford Road, - north of the ford 
 New Street 
 Old Fore Street 
 Peak Hill Road – east from its junction with Cotmaton Road. 
 Prospect Place 

 Radway, - south of the Post Office 
 Salcombe Road 
 Sid Road, - south of Redwood Road 

 Station Road - between Knowle Drive and The Esplanade 
 Streets adjoining the Three Cornered Plot (Known as The Triangle) 

 The Beach – from the mouth of the River Sid westwards to a point opposite Clifton Cottage. 
 The un-named street between Elizabeth Hotel and Marlborough Hotel (now Dukes) 

 Vicarage Road, - south of Connaught Road 
 York Street 

 Vicarage Road, - south of Connaught Road 

 

The following is a Consent Street but shall only be granted during a period 

annually from 1st May to 1st September; 

 Esplanade & Promenade  
 

 
 

page 194



Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 15 March 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Committee Update - Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxis & General Licensing 

Report summary: 

The report provides an update on the activities of the Licensing Service under the 
Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxi legislation and General Licensing including 

Street Trading and Pavement Licences 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the report be noted 

Reason for recommendation: 

To keep the Council’s statutory committee up to date with current arrangements relating to the 
Licensing Service 

Officer: Steve Saunders, Licensing Manager (Governance and Licensing) 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ 
[...]
t-2003-councillors-handbook-england-and-wales-0

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Street Trading Policy update
	150323 APPENDIX A - Summary of Consultation Responses REVISED
	150323 APPENDIX B - Current Designated Streets 2017-23
	150323 APPENDIX C - Street Trading Policy with red amendments

	8 Quarterly update report



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Committee held at 

Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 15 March 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.02 am and ended at 11.10 am 
 

27    Public Speaking  

 

Cllr Louise Cole, Sidmouth Town Council, read out a letter from the Chair of Sidmouth 
Town Council regarding the summary of responses to the recent consultation on the 

Street Trading Policy.  The Town Council was concerned that the public’s objections to 
the proposals was based on a lack of understanding and a fear that any change to the 
Street Trading Policy would allow anyone to set up a street stall at any time in the 

designated streets.  The Town Council was of the view that greater flexibility in the Policy 
would be beneficial for Sidmouth.  The Town Council requested that the Committee 

reconsider a greater flexibility for specific named events to enable the town to better 
manage the large visitor numbers and associated need for food and drink, particularly 
with regard to the Regatta weekend at the end of August.   

 
Cllr Cole noted that the inclusion of the list of prohibited streets in the consultation had 

resulted in fear and confusion among the public.  The Town Council worked hard to 
promote Sidmouth and felt that the town would benefit from greater flexibility for street 
trading for specific events. 

 
28    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022 were agreed and signed as a 

correct record. 
 

29    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
30    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

31    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential or exempt items. 
 

32    Street Trading Policy update  

 

The Licensing Manager presented the Street Trading Policy update report and 
highlighted the following points: 

 The Committee had approved the consultation at the meeting in December 2022 which 
included a review of street trading application fees. 

 The designation of prohibited streets applied solely to Sidmouth, with the list of current 
prohibited streets shown at Appendix B. 

 It was noted that the list of streets in Appendix C was incorrect and confirmed that the 
designated streets under discussion are as listed in Appendix B. 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 15 March 2023 
 

 A large proportion of responses to the consultation were specific to Sidmouth, with 
objections to any further relaxation of designated prohibited streets. 

 It was noted that the current Street Trading Policy designates the Sidmouth Esplanade 
and Promenade as a consent street, but only during Sidmouth Folk Week and for the 
purposes of the sale of craft items only, not including food and drink items, so as not to 
conflict with local hospitality businesses. 

 Other responses to the consultation referred to Axminster and Cranbrook. 

 There is a need for a revised, fit for purpose Street Trading Policy to be in place by the 
start of the new civic year in May, as the policy covers the whole district. 

 Any change to the consultation draft of the policy at this stage would legally require a 
further consultation to be held. 

 

Questions from Members and discussion included the following points: 
 The comments regarding the consultation were noted, however, it was difficult to predict 

what would be the response from Sidmouth residents if a further consultation was held. 

 Should a further consultation be held, this would delay the adoption of the Street Trading 
Policy and would leave the whole district without a fit for purpose policy over the summer 
months and during the first months of a new Council term following the election in May. 

 It was noted that any extension of the consent time applying to the Sidmouth Esplanade 
and Promenade would result in those areas being open for any application at any time. 

 Officers would be happy to discuss greater flexibility with Sidmouth Town Council going 
forward but any change at this stage would require further consultation. 

 Sidmouth Town Council would need to specify exactly what they would wish to happen 
regarding street trading on the Esplanade and Promenade and that this should be linked 
to particular events rather than dates. 

 It was noted that Officers had worked closely with Cranbrook Town Council as a 
consultee in order to establish an appropriate framework for Cranbrook.  Officers would 
be happy to work with Sidmouth Town Council, although authority to grant licences could 
not be delegated. 

 
RESOLVED 

1. That the Committee notes the results of the public consultation exercise undertaken 
(Appendix A of the report) 

2. That the streets as currently designated in East Devon (set out in Appendix B of the 
report) be kept 

3. That the Street Trading Policy (set out in Appendix C of the report) be approved 
4. That the Committee recommends to Council that the fees be applied to all applications 

received for Street Trading Consent from 1st May 2023 as set out in Appendix C of the 
report 

5. That the Committee will revisit the issue of including specific events for the consent of the 
Esplanade and Promenade in Sidmouth after the start of the new civic year in 
consultation with Sidmouth Town Council. 

 

 
The Chair thanked Cllr Cole for attending the meeting. 
 

The Chair also thanked the Licensing Manager for his work and support for the 
Committee.  The Licensing Manager wished to record his thanks to the Licensing Street 

Trading Support Officer and the Licensing Support Officer for their work on the Street 
Trading Policy and consultation. 
 

33    Quarterly update report  

 

The Licensing Manager presented the quarterly report which provided an update on the 
activities of the Licensing Service under the Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 15 March 2023 
 

Taxi legislation and General Licensing including Street Trading and Pavement Licences.  
The following points were highlighted: 

 Since the report was published, the Licensing & Enforcement Sub Committee hearing of 
7 March 2023 had been held and the premises licence had been granted. 

 The Licensing team continued to investigate complaints with regard to taxis and advice 
for the public had been issued.  The online complaints reporting tool was now live on the 
EDDC website. 

 Officers had prepared additional signage to enable the easy identification of EDDC 
licenced vehicles and examples were shown to Members. 

 It was noted that there is scope for a further Catching a Taxi Safely information campaign 
over the summer months. 

 

The Chair expressed concerns which had arisen as a result of the Licensing and 
Enforcement Sub Committee hearing of 7 March 2023 regarding the need to more fully 

understand the Police process for commenting on premises licence applications and the 
reasons and justification for coming to an agreed position with applicants.  There was 
concern that this process did not give the Committee and Sub Committee the opportunity 

to consider what the night time economy of a location should look like, or to come to a 
position which was different from that agreed between the Police and the applicant. 

 
It was agreed that it would be helpful to invite Inspector Antonia Weeks to a future 
meeting to discuss the Committee’s concerns. 

 
The quarterly update report was noted. 

 
The Chair thanked the Licensing Manager for his work and support. 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

J Whibley (Chair) 
O Davey 

A Dent 
P Jarvis 

B Taylor 
T Wright (Vice-Chair for this meeting) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

  
Officers in attendance: 

Zoe Jones, Licensing Support Officer (Street Trading) 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

Giles Salter, Solicitor 
Stephen Saunders, Licensing Manager 

 
Councillor apologies: 

K Bloxham 

M Chapman 
S Gazzard 

T Woodward 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  


